
143 Written Answers JUL Y 26, 1983 Written Answers 144 . 

agencies and local bodies to provide Jow cost 
sanitation. 

Foodgrains and P'ulses Production Target 

58. SHRI MADHA VRAO SCINDIA : 
SHRIMATI PRAMILA DANDA-
VATE: 
SHRI RAM SWARUP RAM: 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be 
pleased to state : 

(a) how far the target of foodgrains 

production for 1982-83 including the pulses 
has been achieved and how far it fell short 
of the target ; 

(b) the comparative figures in 1981-82 
and 1980-81 ; and 

(c) what are the targets of production 
fixed in 1983-84 in respect of the major 
food grains and pulses ? 

THE MINISTER OF STATB IN THE 
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI 
ARIF MOHAMMAD KHAN); (a) to (c). 
A statement is given below : 

Statement 

Crop 

Rice 

Wheat 

Coar ie Cereals 

Pulses 

Foodgrains 

.. 

Targets and Achievements 0/ Foodgrains Production 

(Million Tonnes) 

1980-81 1981-82 

Achievement Achievemcnt 

53.6 53.6 

36.3 37.8 

29.1 30.3 

10.6 11.4 

129.6 133.1 

1982-83 

Target 

56.5-
58.0 

38.5-
39.0 

31.0 

13.0-
13.5 

139.0-
141.5 

Anticipated 
achieve-
ment (P) 

45.8 

41.6 

27.5 

11.9 

126.8 

(P)-Provisional, advance estimates . 

1983-84 

Target 

57.0 

41.0 

31.0 

13.0 

142.0 




