agencies and local bodies to provide low cost sanitation.

Foodgrains and Pulses Production Target

58. SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: SHRIMATI PRAMILA DANDA-VATE: SHRI RAM SWARUP RAM:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) how far the target of foodgrains

production for 1982-83 including the pulses has been achieved and how far it fell short of the target;

- (b) the comparative figures in 1981-82 and 1980-81; and
- (c) what are the targets of production fixed in 1983-84 in respect of the major foodgrains and pulses?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI ARIF MOHAMMAD KHAN): (a) to (c). A statement is given below:

Statement

Targets and Achievements of Foodgrains Production

Crop	1980-81 Achievement	1981-82 Achievement	(Million Tonnes)		
			1982-83		1983-84
			Target	Anticipated achieve- ment (P)	Target
Rice	53.6	53.6	56.5— 58.0	45.8	57.0
Wheat	36.3	37.8	38.5— 39.0	41.6	41.0
Coarse Cereals	29.1	30.3	31.0	27.5	31.0
Pulses	10.6	11.4	13.0— 13.5	11.9	13.0
Foodgrains	129.6	133.1	139.0— 141.5	126.8	142.0

⁽P)—Provisional, advance estimates.